
SUBJECT:

Acr N G EXE c u rv= iîHä"?HHii-Trïia, E NVr Ro N M E N rAL &
ENGINEERING SERVICES & CITY ENGINEER

That, on the recommendation of the Acting Executive Director, planning, Environmental &
Engineering Services & _City Engineer, the iollowing actions BE TAKEN lith ,espect to the
award of contract for the spingbank Reservoir #2 Reñabilitatíon project.

(a) ' the bid submitted ty Layfield Environmental Systems Ltd., 11603 -tgo Street,
!o¡91ton, Arberta, Tss 2H6, at its corrected tendeied pr:ice of $z6g,gog.29 (excruding

, H.9.T.1, for the Springbank Reservoir #2 Rehabititation prqject, BE ACCEpfeò; it beini. pointed out that the bid submitted by Layfield Environmental Systems Ltd. *"i tnË
lowest of two bids received and meets the City's specifications 

"nd 
requirements in all

areas;

(b) 
' ftY. 41d91son Associates Limited, 557 Southdale Road East, London, ontario, N6E' 142, BE AUTHORIZED to carry out the resident inspection and contr:act administrationI for the said, projecf in accordance with the estimate, on file, at an upset amount of

$82,010.00 lexciuoing I S,r i, noting that this fir,m completed the englneering design,I base_d upon the Fee Guideline for Professional Engineering Seru,ices, iecomménded'by
, the Ontario Society of Professional. Engineers; and- in accõrdance wiih Section 1S.Z (;)

of the city of London's Procurement of Goods and services policy;

(c) the financing for. this project BE APPROVED as set out ín the Sources of Financing
Report attached her,eto as Appendix',A";

(d) the Civic Administration BE AUTHORIZED to undertake all the administrative acts that
are necessary in connection with this project;

:(e) . the approv_al given herein BE COND¡TIONAL upon the Corporation entering into a
. formal contract,or issuing a purchase order for the material to be supplied and i-he work

to be done relating to thið project (Tender 12-52); and

(f) the Mayor and City Clerk BE AUTHORIZED to execute any contract or other
, documents, if required, to give effect to these recommendations.

CHAIR AND MEMBERS
CIVIC WORKS COMM¡TTEE
MEETING ON APRIL 2,2012

CONTRACT AWARD:
SPRINGBANK RESERVOIR #2 REHABIL¡TATION

PROJECT No. EW36f Z

RECOMMENDATION

TENDER No. 12-52

No previous reports

Purpose:

This report recommends award of tender to a contractor and continuation of consulting
engineering services for the Springbank Reservoir #2 Rehabilitation project. This work includeé
the installation of a replacement liner and floating cover for the Springbañk #2 reservoir.

PREVIOUS REPORTS PERTINENT TO THIS MATTER

BACKGROUND



Discussion:
The City of London has a relatively robust water supply system, being fed from two Great
Lakes, and having considerable stored water availabie- in and arounð London. The, City's
storage ls required to balance peak demands for water, usually in the summer, but also-to
Pr-o_Yde back-up supply in the event the Lake Huron pipeline wére to fail, as has occurred in
1983,1988 and 2010..ldeally, we have enough storage available to continue feeding our
customers while experiencing a 48 hour supplyinterruptioh from Lake Huron, eithei to repãr thepipelineoraddressintake/treatmentissuesatthewatertreatmentplant.|

Agenda ltem # Page #

Storage Location

Springbank No. 1

Springbank No. 2
Springbank No, 3
Arva - 4 iell
Southeast Reservoir - 2 cells

Currently 25% of the reservoir at Arva is out of service for inspection and minor repairs and this
will continue into the spring - a requirement of the final inspection work by American Water for
th.eir Operating Contract, prior to turning the contract over to OCWA. Cômpounding that the
Elgin Water Treatment Plant'rs undergoing emergency repair of one of the ¿ fitters (wit-h another
iepair being likely to another filter), so less than 75% of its capacity ís available.

The Springbank Resewoir#2 was originally constructed in 1g20 as an open-air reservoir. The
Reservoir was constructed of earth embankments and sloping concrete þanels. The reservoir
was lined in 1977 with a polymer liner and a floating cover. The cover is ðupported by a series
of floats that permit the cover to ride up and down w¡tn tne change in water ievel. ln päst years,
the reservoir has been taken out service during the lower watei demand periods in the winter
months to extend the life of the cover. The storage provided by the reservoir is especially
required during the hþ-her demand periods in the summer months io ensure a secure suppy of
potable water to the City of London. The Springbank Reservoir #2 is one of the Critical Côritrol
Points listed in the Drinking \Mater Quality Management System (DWOMS) for the City of
London Water. System which requires the City to compiete comprehenéive, videotaped
inspections of the floating cover and liner every five years (minirnum).

The City engaged an inspection firm in October 2011 to carry out an unden¡rater inspection
which was completed by a scuba diver. The inspection identifìed that the liner was ripped or
separated at the seams in several locations. Previous patches in the liner showed signs'of wear
and were generally in poor condition. The reservoir cover was also identífied as béginning to
show signs of severe deterioration with several small holes noted, thin in areas anO ät greãter
,::!_of being perforated, thereby compromising the sanitary seal that the cover providei. The
2007 inspection showed that the cover was generally iñ good condition; therefore it has
deteriorated rapidly from 2007 to 2011. The Springbank Reservoir #2 is currently out of service
as recommended by the inspection company and our Water Operations staff.

The coverwas prwiously replaced in 1987. The liner is the one originally installed in 1g77 and
repaired in 1987. The cover and liner were both repaired in 19g5.-tn edOt, it was intended to
also repair the cover; but the successful contractor offered to replace the entire cover, as
opposed to repairing it for a small additional cost.

The City of London has been deferring the significant capital expenditure (approximately $14
million) to replace the Springbank Resèrvoir #2with a more robust concrete structure similar to
other reservoirs in the City for several yÇars, given that the liner and cover had been lasting
longer than originally expected. Some funds are available in the existing budget with thõ
remainder required to come from reserves. Future expenditure amounts wãre incJuded in the
budget outlook in 201612017 ($3.6 mitlion) and in 2023 ($11 e-niilion).

A Project Location map is included below for reference. Reservoirs #1 and #3 are also shown in
the aerial photo. They are both newer (1970 and 1964 respectively) and are constructed of
reinforced concrete floors, walls and roof. Both reservoirs are coveied with earth to provide
insulation. The roof of Reservoir #1 is leased out by Parks and Recreation for youth soccer.

EMPS - 2 cells shalqd with St. Thomãi & Avtmer
Total Gross Volume

SShared with Ko

Volume
(million litres)
82
45
a2
í09
1 13 (future)
24 (1 cell
455



Ì

Tender Summary:
i

Igl9"tt tol!f'" the Spingbank Reservoir #2 Rehabilitation project were opened on March 28,
2012;,Two(2)contractors submitted tender prices as listed ndnw (excfusive of H.S.T.).

1

i

Layfield Environmêntal Systems

2.

CONTRACTOR

Garnet Services lnc.

All tenders have been checked by the City's project manager, and our consultant R.V. Anderson
Ltd. One of the tender bids contained mathematical errors. The corrected amounts had no
affect on the ranking of tenders.

The tender estimate just prior to tender opening was $825,000,00 (excluding H.S.T.). All
tenders include a contingency allowance of $75,000.00 (excluding H.S.T.).

There will not be any additional annual operating costs as a result of this project.

TENDER PRICE
SUBMITTED

$769,870.29

$785,027.00

GORRECTED TENDER
PRICE

$769,868.29



Consulting Services:

R'V. Anderson Limited was awarded the design and contract administration on January 6,2012
in the amount of $82,010.00.

Gonclusions:
i

Award of this oontract to Layfiefd Environmental Systems Ltd. will ensure the secur:ity rof the
water supply s¡lstem.

lAcknowledgements:

This report was prepared within the Water Engineering Division by Jake Blancher, C.E.T. Senior
1

Technologist.

Agenda ltem # Page#

TT

SUBMITTED BY:

ROLAND WELKER, P. E
DIVISION MANAGER
WATER ENGINEERING

March 29,2012

RW/jb

Attach:
c.c.

REGOMMENDED BY:

Appendix "A" - Sources of Financing
Layfield Environmental Services Ltd.
R.V. Anderson Associates Limited

Y:\Shared\Water\WPDOCS\RPRT_ Civic Works Com miftee

"L*&r^-^-
NG EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PLANNING,
RONMENTAL & ENGINEERING SERVICES & CITY

ENGINEER



APPENDIX"A"

Chair and Members
CivicWorks Committee

RE: Springbank Reservoir #2 Rehabilitation
Capital Project EW36l7- Springbank Rese¡,rroir #2 Reptacement
Layfield Environrnental Systems Ltd. - $269,868.29 (excludinq H.S.T.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Finance Department confirms that the cost of this project can not be accommodated within the financing available for it in the Capital Works
Budget and that, subjec{ to the adoption of the recommendation of the Acting Executive Director, Planning, Environmental and Engineering
servíces and city Engineer, the detailed source of fìnancing for this project ii:

Additional
Approved Funding Revised Committed This Balance for

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES Budget Required Budget to Date Submission Future Work

Engineering $165,326 $165,326 $81,873 $83,453 $0Construction 280,283 S03,13S 783,419 TB3,41B 0
City Related Expenses 4,391 4,391 4,391 0

NET ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

SOURCE OF FINANCING

Drawdown from CapitalWater 2) $450,000 $S03,13S $9S3,13S $86,264 $866,87,| $0
Reserve Fund

(excluding H.S.T.)

TOTAL FINANCING

1) Financial Note:
Contract Price
Add: HST @13%
Contract Price lncluding Taxes
Less: HSTRebate
Total Contract Price

-450"000 -5æJ3s 
--.-Tõffi -- $86,264 

-$s66^B?1 
1)___$g_

2) The additional $503,135 drawdown from the Capital Water Reserve Fund can be accommodated by:
1) Transferfrom EW3533 (09-10 Lead Mitigation Strategy) which is complete and identified to be closed $O3,SO42) Transferfromannual programsintheWatercapital plan in2012(tobeidentified) lgq,Ogr

Note that the 2011 Operating Budget Status Report - Fourth Quarter also identified an $800,000 deficit at 2011 year end ,n ,n" *6ffi
supported budget which was to be ofbet by an $800,000 drawdown from the Capital Water Reserve Fund. The combined impact of these two
draws leaves the capital water Reserve Fund $1.0 million below the original projected balance of $4.g million at 2012 year end. The Fp&p
Division will work with the Water Division to ensure that the 2012 Water capital pian is amended by the necessary $1 .0 million to retum the
capital water Reserve Fund to its originally projected $4.g million balance.

There are no anticipated additional annual operating costs associated with the approval of this project

-5Eõ.ooo -5sæJ3s -_$õããF --Etô4- -$s6qs?1

#12053
March 30, 2012

(Award Contract)

3)

Engineering
$82,010

10,661
92,671
9,218

$83,453

JG

Construction Total
$769,868 $851,878
100,083 110,744
869,951 962,622
86.533 95.751

s783.418 S866.871

$0

Director of Financial Planning & Policy


